
STATE OF NEW YORK 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
 
 
CASE 08-E-0887 -  Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to 
                  the Rates, Charges, Rules and Regulations of 
                  Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation for 
      Electric Service. 
 
CASE 08-G-0888 -  Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to 
                  the Rates, Charges, Rules and Regulations of 
                  Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation for 
                  Gas Service. 
 
CASE 09-M-0004 -  Petition of Central Hudson Gas & Electric 
                  Corporation for Authorization to Defer Ice 
                  Storm Recovery Costs. 

 

ERRATA NOTICE 

(Issued June 26, 2009) 

 

  On June 22, 2009, the Commission issued an Order 

establishing rates for electric and gas service for Central 

Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation (Central Hudson).  While the 

Order approved an employee count of 840 to be included in the 

Labor Expense used to calculate the revenue requirement, 

inadvertently, this employee count was not used to calculate the 

final Labor Expense shown in the original electric Schedule 1 

($45,558,000) and Gas Schedule 1 ($10,860,000).  The corrected 

Labor Expense for the electric case, as shown in the revised 

Electric Schedule 1, is $46,245,000.  In the gas case, the 

correct amount of $11,024,000 is now shown in the revised Gas  



CASES 08-E-0887, 08-G-0888 & 09-M-0004 
 
 

- 2 - 

Schedule 1.  These corrected amounts lead to changes in several  

other expenses, including payroll taxes, productivity and  

working capital, as shown in revised Electric and Gas Schedules  

1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, and 12.    

  Additionally, there was an error in the translation of 

the final electric sales forecast into service class revenues.  

When the sales forecast decided by the Commission was calculated 

errors were made when computing the associated change in billing 

kW, as well as an incorrect allocation of the sales to the 

individual service classifications.  The correction of these 

errors results in a decrease in rate year revenues before the 

rate increase of approximately $840,000, which results in an 

electric rate increase by the same amount; the gas case is 

unaffected.  Therefore, the correct revenue requirement increase 

for electric service is $39,597,000, not $38,011,000, and for 

gas service the correct revenue requirement is $13,828,000, not 

$13,646,000. 

 Also, the corresponding corrections need to be made in 

the body of the order: at page 5, lines 16-17, delete “$38.0” 

and “$13.6” and replace with “$39.6” and “$13.8”. 

  

 

 

 



CASES 08-E-0887, 08-G-0888 & 09-M-0004 
 
 

- 3 - 

  The revised Electric and Gas Schedules 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 

9, 10, 11, and 12, and original Electric and Gas Schedules 4,6, 

and 8 can be viewed at http://www.dps.state.ny.us/Gas-

ElectricReliabillityRpts-CentralHudson.html 

 
 
 

  
 (SIGNED)    JACLYN A. BRILLING 
          Secretary 
             
  

http://www.dps.state.ny.us/Gas-ElectricReliabillityRpts-CentralHudson.html
http://www.dps.state.ny.us/Gas-ElectricReliabillityRpts-CentralHudson.html

